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If you need assistance completing this application (gencral inquireé only) please contact Susan
Walker, 974-2202; 505 Barton Springs Road, 2™ Floor (One Texas Center).

CASE # Cb ?ODOO SS’

ROW#_ D] 73S
CITY OF AUSTIN TV Oly—7 ST ol Q

APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQUESTED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: Br Buttons Trail. Austin, TX 78734

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — Apache Shores First Installment

Lot(s) 92  Block Outlot Division

I/We___Donnie Gerault on behalf of myself/ourselves as authorized agent for

Michael and |aura Hopkins affirm thaton 3/23 2012

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
(check appropriate items below)

__ ERECT__ATTACH__ COMPLETE __ REMODEL _X MAINTAIN

Existing Setback encroachment per special exceptions L.DC 25-2-476
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e (zoning district) dstic ) ww @ O l M

¢
NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence d{l (,. 3

supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.




VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to lthe requested variance is
based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use

because:
The structure in question has been in existance "as is" for more than 25 years.

The new owner is seeking to clear up an unrelated code compliance issue from a previous
owner and is seeking this variance to finalize the permit requirements for the existing 25+ yi
HARDSHIP: structure. '

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
The Encroaching elements have been in place for more than 25 years. The house

is one of the first to be built in the development prior to City of Austin Annexation.

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property 1s located because:

The applicant is unaware of any other structures in the area which have

a similar encroachment.

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:
The existing residence, and its encroaching elements, have been a part of the area since
the development of the neighborhood. As this house is one of the first to be built in the
neighborhood prior to the CoA annexation, it is itself part of the definition of the
character of the area. '

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

N/A




2. The granting of this variance will not result in-the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

N/A

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

N/A

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

N/A

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by others similarly sifuated or potentially similarly siteated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE
application are true and

1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete
o the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed Mail Address 1507 Lost Creek Bivd

/ NS
City, State & Zip _Ahustin, TX 78746

Printed DONNie Gerault Phone 512-791-4144 Date 3/23/2012

OWNERS CERTIF]IC — 1 affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correc e belst of;ymy knowledge and belief.

Sigm V Mail Address 1410 Lynnview

City, State & Zip Houston, TX 77055

Printed Michael Hopkins Phone 832-265-1665 e 3/23/2012

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR SUBMITTAL OF A VARIANCE REQUEST
TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

(The following is intended to provide assistance in explaining the variance process. These suggestions are not infended
to be a complete or exhaustive guide in assisting you through this process.)

VARIANCE REQUIREMENTS:
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t L7/} SUBJECT TRACT CASE#: C15-2011-0055

-y LOCATION: 3005 BRASS BUTTONS TRAIL
L -  ZONING BOUNDARY

This product is for informational purposes and may not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering, or surveying
purposes. It does not represent an on-the-ground survey and represents only the approximate relative lucation of property boundaries.

This product has been produced by the Planning and Development Review Department for the sole purpose of geographic reference.
No warranty is made by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or completeness. .




DONQOVAN
COMMERCIAL, 11C

YUl 4 U vEIORLIeD MERVICEE

- March 23, 2012
City of Austin Board of Adjustment

RE: Supplemental Summary Letter
Board of Adjustment Variance Request
3305 Brass Buttons Trail

To Whom It May Concern:

Please accept this letter as supplemental information to the above referenced variance
application. This application seeks a variance from the sideyard setback requirements.
Current City zoning regulations dictate a 5’ side yard setback. The existing house has
existing elements that encroach on this setback. On the right side of the house, a chimney
element encroaches on the setback by approximately 2°. On the left side of the house, a
portion of the garage encroaches on the setback by approximately 4.5°. These elements
have existed in their current configuration for over 25 years. This application does not
- seek to modify the elements, the intent is merely to clear the existing code compliance
case.

We hereby respectfully request that the Board of Adjust grant a Special Exception under
the provisions of City of Austin Land Development Code 25-2-476. This project
complies with the criteria dictates under Item B of the referenced code, specifically;

1) The site is a residential use and in the LA zoning district, which is more restrictive
than SF-3.

2) The violations are in good condition and do not pose a hazard to life, health or
public safety.

3) The violation has existing for more than 23-years. Included with this submittal is
an aerial photograph from 1987 that clearly show the elements in question. This
aerial is from the City of Austin maintained GIS records.

4) The use (residence) is a permitted use in this zoning district.

%) The structure does not share a lot with more than one primary residence.

6) Granting the special exception does not alter the character of the area. The
existing residence, and its encroaching elements, have been a part of the area

1507 Lost Creek Blvd., Austin, Texas 78746 —Ph. (512) 791-4144




since development of the neighborhood. As this house was one of first in the
neighborhood, it is itself part of the definition of the character of the area.

7) Granting the special exception does not impair the use of adjacent property. The
existing encroachment does not restrict the adjacent property from being

- developed in compliance with city code.

8) Granting the special exception does not grant a special privilege inconsistent with
other properties in the area. While the applicant is unaware of properties with an
encroachment similar to this, any that do exist would have the right to apply for
the Special Exception under LDC 25-2-476, presuming they meet the criteria as
this property does.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at (512)791-4144 if you have any questions or
require additional information.

Sincerely,

Donovan Commercial, LL.C
Donnie Gerault

1507 Lost Creek Blvd., Austin, Texas 78746 —Ph. {512} 791-4144
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T-47 Resldential Rea) Property Affidavit
(May be Modified s Appropriata for Gomenerclel Transzctions)

Date:__ 4~ 2-4/ GF No.
: AL LAl

Name of Affiantisy: '
Address of ARisnt: : . T X 2823¢
Description of Property: .

County Travie » Taxas

“Tiie Company” as used heveln (s the Tite Insurance Company whoae pollcy of ttie insurance ls lssued In rellanca upon
e statermants confalnad hereln,
Bafors me, tha undessigned notary for the Stateof ___ | €3Q.S , personally appeared
Affiand(s) who after by me being duly swom, stated:

1. We are the owners of the Property. Or stale other basls for knowledge by Affiant{s} of 818 Properdy,” such
as bbase, management, nelghbor, sto. For exampls, “Affiant I3 the manager of the Property for the recard title owners.™);

2. We gre famiiar with the Property and with the Improvernents located on the Proparty.

3. Wa are closing a transaction raquiting titke fnsurence end the proposed Insured owner of lender has requested
area and boundasy coversge in the tile insurance polloy{les) 1o ha issusd in this Hansaction, We underatend that the Title
Company muy make axcaptions o ths coverage of the itk insurance as the Tile Company may desm appropriate. We

underetend that the owner of the Property, If the cument transastion Is 4 eale, mey request a slmilar amendment to the
area and boundary covarage in the Owner Policy of Title Insurdncd upon payment of the promulgeted pramium,

4, To the best of our actual knowledgs and bellef, since there have been no;

a. construcion projects elch as new structures, additonal bulldings, rooms, garages, awimming pools or ther
pezmanem improvemenis or fixtures;

b. changes in the location of boundary fences or boundary wals;

¢. construciion projacta on nmediately adioining properiy(ias) which endroach on the Property;

d. conveyance, replutlings, sasement grants andlor sasement dedications (such ss a utily !ine) by any party

aftecting the Property;

o L o e e T
o e aleth ek AR cepcehe: Akl o]

5. We underslad that Tile Company It relying on the truhfulness of the statemeants mads In this affidavit to
provide tha arsa and boundary coverege and upon the evidenca of the sxisting real property survey of the Properly. This
Afiidavit Is not made for the henefit of any other parties and fhis Affidavit does not constihute a warranty or guaranise of
the Yocation of Improvements,

8. Wa underetand that we have no Fabliity to tha Title Company or the titte insumance company thet will issue the
policy(ies) shotid the Information in this Affidavit be Incorreot other than information that we personally know to be

imomamgqu:dmw the Titie Company.
i,

SWORN 2:9950%@ oA aoyor __Q,,pn‘ } ol
{TAR- 1807} 5-01-08 - Page 1 of 1

Mordmd ] Avgtin, TX 78734
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' _c_ri:y;af Austin

| Community-Ouned et Uity __

wwiw,austinenergy.com -

> Town Lake Genter ';'_72‘1 Bartcﬁ'épriﬁgg.ﬁgga‘.:Aué,’tin;ﬂ"exas-e 78704 -

o Mafch 30 2012 :

_Donme Gel ault
128 Park 35 Cové S

" Austin, Texas 78610

: }V1a emaﬁ to dg mault@;nstcon com

R 3005 Brass Buttons Tratl - o
Lot 92 Apache Shores F 1rst Instaliment : o

B DearMI Gerault

i ‘Auc;tm Energy (AE) has revxewed your ctpphcatlon for the above referenced pwperty

B '1Equest1ng fo maintain exmtmg Setback encroachment. Austin Ener gy not oppose thls

-_apphcahon as 1equestec1 and shoxm on 1he attached xed stamped sketch

o -‘Thank you fm cheukmg w1t11 us in advance Should you have any questlons please teel S

o ﬁee to° contact me at 322-6587.

.r',‘,Pubhc Involvement/Real Estate Scrvmes -

Cc Diana Ramue? and Susan Walke}:
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Page 1 of 1

Walker, Susan

From: Donnie Gerault [dgerault@mstcon.com]
Sent: Tuesday, May C1, 2012 10:10 AM

To: Walker, Susan

Subject: 3005 Brass Buttons Trail Deck Encroachment

Susan,

| apologize for not getting this to you yesterday. | went to the House at 3005 Brass Buttons Trail on Friday and confirmed that the
Existing deck that has been there for more than 25 years indeed encroaches into the setback line. It is difficult to tell exactly how far it
encroaches since the property falls off a cliff at the deck, but it appears that the encroachment is on both sides of the property by a
few feet.

Please add this portion to our application for consideration.
Thank You Again for all of your help!

Donnie Gerault

DONOVAN COMMERCIAL, LLC

Phone (512}791-4144
Dgerault@mstcon.com

5/1/2012

]
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